
Neighborhood Association CT/BG % low/mod LOWMOD TOTAL

Babcock 3/4 74.36% 870 1170

Barker 2/4; 10.01/1 49.73% 1400 2815

Breezedale 10.01/2 52.29% 285 545

Briarwood 6.03/1 41.62% 1130 2715

BCNA 2/1; 2/3; 2/4; 2/5; 2/6 69.47% 3345 4815

Centennial 9.01/1; 10.01/1 43.86% 840 1915

Congressional Place 16/2 28.00% 1180 4215

Cottages 6.04/3 37.43% 350 935

Deerfield 6.03/2; 6.04/3; 6.04/4 27.04% 1340 4955

Downtown 5.02/3; 2/1; 2/2 75.26% 2950 3920

ELNA 2/1; 2/2; 2/3 80.65% 2355 2920

Edgewood TA 2/5 71.43% 650 910

Gateway 6.03/1 41.62% 1130 2715

Hillcrest 5.02/1; 5.02/2 73.90% 1925 2605

Hills West 8.02/3 58.36% 995 1705

Indian Hills 9.01/3; 9.01/4; 9.02/1 68.12% 2650 3890

Joseph Drive 7.02/4 33.71% 595 1765

Meadows Place 8.02/1 40.46% 785 1940

Monterey 6.03/1; 6.03/2 31.27% 1765 5645

NLIA 1/1; 1/2; 1/3 57.69% 1575 2730

OWL 5.02/3 66.09% 1150 1740

ONA 3/1; 3/2; 3/3; 3/4 87.17% 4655 5340

Park Hill 10.01/2 52.29% 285 545

Perry Park 7.02/4 33.71% 595 1765

PNA 5.01/1; 5.01/2 65.34% 2045 3130

Prairie Meadows 8.02/1; 8.02/3 48.83% 1780 3645

Prairie Park 10.02/1; 10.02/2; 10.02/3 44.36% 2340 5275

Quail Ridge East 7.97/1 41.44% 460 1110

Quail Run 16/1; 16/3 24.07% 975 4050

Rain Tree 5.02/2 71.23% 1250 1755

Scenic Riverway 6.03/1; 6.03/2; 15/1 28.37% 1970 6945

Schwegler 9.01/2 83.33% 750 900

South Meadow 10.02/3 34.92% 735 2105

South Siders 10.02/2 18.24% 270 1480

Southern Parkway 8.02/3 58.36% 995 1705

Stoneback Ridge 8.01/1 51.34% 480 935

Sunflower 8.01/1 51.34% 480 935

Sunset Hill 7.02/1; 7.02/2; 7.02/3 57.88% 2865 4950

University Heights 5.02/2 71.23% 1250 1755

University Place 3/4 74.36% 870 1170

West Hills 5.02/2 71.23% 1250 1755

West Lawrence 6.03/1; 16/2 33.33% 2310 6930

Western Hills 16/1 17.23% 280 1625

Westwood 5.02/2 71.23% 1250 1755

Woods on 19th 2/4 58.91% 810 1375

CDBGUOGID CDBGNAME STUSAB CDBGTY STATE COUNTY COUNTYNAME TRACT BLKGRP LOWMOD LOWMODUNIV LOWMODPCT Total byCensus Tract CT/BG Neighborhood Association

201902 Lawrence KS 51 20 045 Douglas County 000100 1 370 720 51.39% 1/1 NLIA

201902 Lawrence KS 51 20 045 Douglas County 000100 2 800 1265 63.24% 1/2 NLIA

201902 Lawrence KS 51 20 045 Douglas County 000100 3 405 745 54.36% 57.69% 1/3 NLIA

201902 Lawrence KS 51 20 045 Douglas County 000200 1 580 645 89.92% 2/1 BCNA, Downtown, ELNA

201902 Lawrence KS 51 20 045 Douglas County 000200 2 1220 1535 79.48% 2/2 Downtown, ELNA

201902 Lawrence KS 51 20 045 Douglas County 000200 3 555 740 75.00% 2/3 BCNA, ELNA

201902 Lawrence KS 51 20 045 Douglas County 000200 4 810 1375 58.91% 2/4 Barker, BCNA, Woods on 19th

201902 Lawrence KS 51 20 045 Douglas County 000200 5 650 910 71.43% 2/5 BCNA, Edgewood TA

201902 Lawrence KS 51 20 045 Douglas County 000200 6 750 1145 65.50% 71.89% 2/6 BCNA

201902 Lawrence KS 51 20 045 Douglas County 000300 1 1130 1305 86.59% 3/1 ONA

201902 Lawrence KS 51 20 045 Douglas County 000300 2 1170 1315 88.97% 3/2 ONA

201902 Lawrence KS 51 20 045 Douglas County 000300 3 1485 1550 95.81% 3/3 ONA

201902 Lawrence KS 51 20 045 Douglas County 000300 4 870 1170 74.36% 87.17% 3/4 Babcock, ONA, University Place

201902 Lawrence KS 51 20 045 Douglas County 000400 1 235 265 88.68% 4/1

201902 Lawrence KS 51 20 045 Douglas County 000400 2 535 555 96.40% 93.90% 4/2

201902 Lawrence KS 51 20 045 Douglas County 000501 1 1070 1680 63.69% 5.01/1 PNA

201902 Lawrence KS 51 20 045 Douglas County 000501 2 975 1450 67.24% 65.34% 5.01/2 PNA

201902 Lawrence KS 51 20 045 Douglas County 000502 1 675 850 79.41% 5.02/1 Hillcrest

201902 Lawrence KS 51 20 045 Douglas County 000502 2 1250 1755 71.23% 5.02/2 Hillcrest, Raintree, University Heights, West Hills, Westwood

201902 Lawrence KS 51 20 045 Douglas County 000502 3 1150 1740 66.09% 70.77% 5.02/3 Downtown, OWL

201902 Lawrence KS 51 20 045 Douglas County 000603 1 1130 2715 41.62% 6.03/1 Briarwood, Gateway, Monterey, Scenic Riverway, West Lawrence

201902 Lawrence KS 51 20 045 Douglas County 000603 2 635 2930 21.67% 31.27% 6.03/2 Deerfield, Monterey, Scenic Riverway

201902 Lawrence KS 51 20 045 Douglas County 000604 1 300 1635 18.35% 6.04/1

201902 Lawrence KS 51 20 045 Douglas County 000604 2 870 1305 66.67% 6.04/2

201902 Lawrence KS 51 20 045 Douglas County 000604 3 350 935 37.43% 6.04/3 Cottages, Deerfield

201902 Lawrence KS 51 20 045 Douglas County 000604 4 355 1090 32.57% 37.76% 6.04/4 Deerfield

201902 Lawrence KS 51 20 045 Douglas County 000702 1 605 990 61.11% 7.02/1 Sunset Hill

201902 Lawrence KS 51 20 045 Douglas County 000702 2 1155 2525 45.74% 7.02/2 Sunset Hill

201902 Lawrence KS 51 20 045 Douglas County 000702 3 1105 1435 77.00% 7.02/3 Sunset Hill

201902 Lawrence KS 51 20 045 Douglas County 000702 4 595 1765 33.71% 51.53% 7.02/4 Joseph Drive, Perry Park

201902 Lawrence KS 51 20 045 Douglas County 000797 1 460 1110 41.44% 7.97/1 Quail Ridge East

201902 Lawrence KS 51 20 045 Douglas County 000797 2 325 1275 25.49% 7.97/2

201902 Lawrence KS 51 20 045 Douglas County 000797 3 650 2225 29.21% 31.13% 7.97/3

201902 Lawrence KS 51 20 045 Douglas County 000801 1 480 935 51.34% 8.01/1 Stoneback Ridge, Sunflower

201902 Lawrence KS 51 20 045 Douglas County 000801 2 1785 4170 42.81% 44.37% 8.01/2

201902 Lawrence KS 51 20 045 Douglas County 000802 1 785 1940 40.46% 8.02/1 Meadows Place, Prairie Meadows

201902 Lawrence KS 51 20 045 Douglas County 000802 2 1195 1280 93.36% 8.02/2

201902 Lawrence KS 51 20 045 Douglas County 000802 3 995 1705 58.36% 60.41% 8.02/3 Hills West, Prairie Meadows, Southern Parkway

201902 Lawrence KS 51 20 045 Douglas County 000901 1 250 475 52.63% 9.01/1 Centennial

201902 Lawrence KS 51 20 045 Douglas County 000901 2 750 900 83.33% 9.01/2 Schwegler

201902 Lawrence KS 51 20 045 Douglas County 000901 3 1010 1285 78.60% 9.01/3 Indian Hills

201902 Lawrence KS 51 20 045 Douglas County 000901 4 890 1260 70.63% 9.01/4 Indian Hills

201902 Lawrence KS 51 20 045 Douglas County 000901 5 1410 1535 91.86% 79.01% 9.01/5

201902 Lawrence KS 51 20 045 Douglas County 000902 1 750 1345 55.76% 55.76% 9.02/1 Indian Hills

201902 Lawrence KS 51 20 045 Douglas County 001001 1 590 1440 40.97% 10.01/1 Barker, Centennial

201902 Lawrence KS 51 20 045 Douglas County 001001 2 285 545 52.29% 44.08% 10.01/2 Breezedale, Park Hill

201902 Lawrence KS 51 20 045 Douglas County 001002 1 1335 1690 78.99% 10.02/1 Prairie Park

201902 Lawrence KS 51 20 045 Douglas County 001002 2 270 1480 18.24% 10.02/2 Prairie Park South Siders

201902 Lawrence KS 51 20 045 Douglas County 001002 3 735 2105 34.92% 44.36% 10.02/3 Prairie Park, South Meadow

201902 Lawrence KS 51 20 045 Douglas County 001201 1 205 1585 12.93% 12.93% 12.01/1

201902 Lawrence KS 51 20 045 Douglas County 001400 1 195 2030 9.61% 9.61% 14/1

201902 Lawrence KS 51 20 045 Douglas County 001500 1 205 1300 15.77% 15.77% 15/1 Scenic Riverway

201902 Lawrence KS 51 20 045 Douglas County 001600 1 280 1625 17.23% 16/1 Quail Run, Western Hills

201902 Lawrence KS 51 20 045 Douglas County 001600 2 1180 4215 28.00% 16/2 Congressional Place, West Lawrence

201902 Lawrence KS 51 20 045 Douglas County 001600 3 695 2425 28.66% 26.07% 16/3 Quail Run

The Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) program requires that each CDBG funded activity must either principally benefit low- 

and moderate-income persons, aid in the prevention or elimination of slums or blight, or meet a community development need having 

a particular urgency. With respect to activities that benefit all the residents of a given area, at least 51 percent of the  area’s residents 

must be low and moderate income. The Office of Community Planning and Development provides estimates of the number of persons 

that can be considered Low, Low to Moderate, and Low, Moderate, and Medium income persons according to annually revised 

income limits. Data are provided at the Census Bureau's Geographic Summary Level "150": State-County-County Subdivision-Census 

Tract-Block Group. The statistical information used in the calculation of estimates identified in the data sets linked to the right comes 

from the 2006-2010 American Community Survey (ACS). ACS data are used with Income Limits for Metropolitan Areas and for Non 

Metropolitan Counties prepared by the Department's Office of Policy Development and Research to calculate the Low to Moderate 

Income Summary Data (LMISD). The Bureau of Census matches the income limits to the ACS surveys in a special tabulation in order to 

produce the estimates. Estimates are provided at three income levels: Low Income (50 percent); Moderate Income (80 percent), and 

Medium Income (120 percent). Additional Summary levels are also made available for city, town, county and Census Designated Places 

and Census Civil Divisions. Each block group record has an identification section containing Federal Information Processing Standards 

(FIPS) codes and names for the block group, census tract, county and state, plus the name, type, and the HUD Unit-of-Government-

Identification-Code for the Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) grantee with jurisdiction over the block group area for FY 

2017.


